Belmont High School School holiday works notification - Autumn | April 2024

Dear staff and parents/carers,

We regularly inspect and maintain schools to ensure the safety and wellbeing of our school communities.

The school holidays are the ideal time for a lot of maintenance and project work to take place in schools across the state without disrupting learning.

Further to our last update (<u>Works notification – 27 February 2024</u>), further remediation of the ground at the southwest school boundary of Belmont High School has been scheduled.

Planned work over the Autumn school holidays

We will apply geo fabric and fresh mulch to the area currently fenced off **during the Autumn school holidays.** This period may include **from the end of the school day on Friday 12 April 2024** up to **the first day of Term 2 for staff on Monday 29 April 2024.**

Work will be done in accordance with work, health and safety laws and the NSW Department of Education's Asbestos Management Plan. All work will be completed by licensed and accredited asbestos contractors and monitored by independent hygienists in strict accordance with all applicable legislation, regulations, policies, and guidelines.

Air monitoring and fencing will remain in place until the work has been completed and the area has been cleared to be reopened by the independent hygienist, who will also be reviewing the site-specific management plan for the school.

The health, safety, and wellbeing of the school and the local community is our highest priority. We will continue to keep the community updated.

If you have any questions about the work, please contact the NSW Department of Education on the details below.

